## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>6826</u>		ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:						
COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>LORINO/COOPER</u>		PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS						
INTRODUCED	) BY:	SECONDED BY:						
ON THE 4 DA	AY OF NOVEMBER , 2021							
	ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 71 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 7							
WHEREAS	s,							
**SEE AT	TACHED**							
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:								
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.								
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.								
EFFECTIV	E DATE: This Ordinance shall beco	me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.						
MOVED FOR A	ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:						
	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI	SECONDED BY:  BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE						
WHEREUP	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUF FOLLOWING:	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORD: PARISH COUN	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORD: PARISH COUN	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUITED THE PORT OF	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE  ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE						
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORD: PARISH COUN	PON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUITED THE PORT OF	ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE EMBER , 2021 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE						

## KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: OCTOBER 27 , 2021	
Published Adoption:, 2021	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2021 at	
Returned to Council Clerk:, 2021 at	

#### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. <u>6826</u>			ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:			
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER			PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS			
INTRODUCED BY:			SECONDED BY:			
ON THE <u>4TH</u> DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u> , 2021						
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 20		EMENT BUDGET AN ISTRICT 3 - DISTRIC		MENDMENT NO. 71 -		
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identify	ied additional capital imp	provements and capital	assets for the Fiscal Year	2021.		
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS	THAT the Capital Impro	ovement Budget and Ca	apital Assets List is amend	ed as follows:		
SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRA	STRUCTURE (ROADS	S, BRIDGES, DRAIN	AGE, AND UTILITIES)			
Project Title	PY Project Budget	Original Budget	Amendment to Date	This Amendment	Revised Budget	
CAPITAL FUND 200-4647 - SALES TAX DISTRICT	3 - DISTRICT 7					
Creole Rd. Fourth St. Turn Radius Third St. Turn Radius Transmitter Rd. Projects to be Identified Bell Park Rd. N. 12th St. Sidewalk Biron St. Drainage Cypress Dr. Drainage Pugh Rd. Drainage REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in confli SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ord EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effecti MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:	l be held to be invalid, su linance are hereby declar	ch invalidity shall not ed to be severable.	(182,016.00) 110,000.00 75,000.00 62,000.00 50,000.00 - 114,984.00  affect other provisions her		169,000.00 48,000.00 67,000.00 171,041.00 110,000.00 75,000.00 62,000.00 50,000.00 40,000.00 792,041.00	
WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED	TO A VOTE AND RES	ULTED IN THE FOLI	LOWING:			
YEAS:						
NAYS:						
ABSTAINING:						
ABSENT:						
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTE ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO	ED AT A MEETING OF	ΓΗΕ PARISH COUNC	CIL ON THE <u>2ND</u> DAY O	F <u>DECEMBER</u> , 2021; AN	ID BECOMES	
			MICHA	AEL LORINO, JR., COUN		
ATTEST:				ST. TAMMANY PA	ARISH COUNCIL	
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL						
			Mic	CHAEL B. COOPER. PAR	ISH PRESIDENT	

Published Introduction: <u>OCTOBER 27, 2021</u> Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

# ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 71 - 2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - NOVEMBER 2021

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

CAPITAL FUND 200-4647 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 7

AL FUND 200-4647 - SALES TAX
Funding Source: 2% Sales Tax and Available Fund Balance

Pugh Rd. Drainage

 $Property\ ID:\ D04E002;\ Allocate\ available\ funds\ to\ install\ approximately\ 144\ feet\ of\ storm\ drainage\ pipe.$